Registration No.: 202401001446 (1547297-X)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT

5.1  PROMOTERS AND/OR SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

5.1.1 Promoters’ and substantial shareholders’ shareholdings

The shareholdings of our Promoters and/or substantial shareholders in our Company before and after our IPO together with the Share Transfer are set out
below:

Name

Country of
Incorporation/

Nationality

(1) Before our IPO but after the Acquisition (2)After our IPO and the Share Transfer

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

Promoters and substantial shareholders
Yeo Hock Cheong  Malaysian 561,000,200 34.01 412,499,800 (3)25.00 100,180,000 5.01 739,820,200 (3)(4)36.99
Kayavest Malaysia - - - - 327,320,400 16.37 - -

Promoter
Salihudin  Malaysian - - - - 1,500,000 (5)0.075 - -

Substantial shareholders
Mikro MSC Malaysia 412,499,800 25.00 - - 412,499,800 20.62 - -
BEH Malaysia 329,999,800 20.00 - - 229,999,800 11.50 - -
SJR Holdings Malaysia - - 329,999,800 (6)20.00 - - 229,999,800 (6)11.50
Mohammad Suffian Bin Md Yusof Malaysian - - 329,999,800 (7)20.00 - - 229,999,800 (7)11.50

Notes:
(1) Based on the issued share capital of 1,650,000,000 Shares before our IPO but after the Acquisition.

(2) Based on the enlarged issued share capital of 2,000,000,000 Shares after our IPO and the Share Transfer.

(3) Deemed interested by virtue of his direct shareholding in Mikro MSC pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.

(4) Deemed interested by virtue of his direct shareholding in Kayavest pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.

(5) Assuming all our IPO Shares allocated to him under the Pink Form Allocation are fully subscribed.

(6) Deemed interested by virtue of its direct shareholding in BEH pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.

[…]

advisory services in relation to online marketing strategies, particularly on social media
platforms. In June 2020, he ventured into investing in small to medium enterprises with
significant growth potential by taking over SJR Holdings.

As at the LPD, his investment involves companies in various industries such as
construction, food & beverages and information technology, where none of his
investments are in the same industry as our Group nor are customers and suppliers of
our Group.

THE REST OF THIS PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

39

Registration No.: 202401001446 (1547297-X)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

5.1.3 Changes in Promoters’ and substantial shareholders’ shareholdings

The changes in our Promoters’ and/or substantial shareholders’ respective shareholdings in our Company since our incorporation are as follows:

 As at incorporation (1) Before our IPO but after the Acquisition  (2)After our IPO and the Share Transfer

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

Promoters and substantial shareholders

Yeo Hock Cheong  - - - - (3)561,000,200 34.01 412,499,800 (4)25.00 100,180,000 5.01 739,820,200 (4)(5)36.99

Kayavest - - - - - - - - 327,320,400 16.37 - -

Promoter

Salihudin 1,000 100.00 - - - - - - 1,500,000 (6)0.075 - -

Substantial shareholders

Mikro MSC - - - - 412,499,800 25.00 - - 412,499,800 20.62 - -

BEH - - - - 329,999,800 20.00 - - 229,999,800 11.50 - -

SJR Holdings - - - - - - 329,999,800 (7)20.00 - - 229,999,800 (7)11.50

Mohammad Suffian Bin Md Yusof - - - - - - 329,999,800 (8)20.00   - - 229,999,800 (8)11.50

Notes:
(1) Based on the issued share capital of 1,650,000,000 Shares before our IPO but after the Acquisition.

(2) Based on the enlarged issued share capital of 2,000,000,000 Shares after our IPO and the Share Transfer.

(3)  The subscriber shares will be transferred to Yeo Hock Cheong before our IPO but after the Acquisition.

(4) Deemed interested by virtue of his direct shareholding in Mikro MSC pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.

(5) Deemed interested by virtue of his direct shareholding in Kayavest pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.

(6) Assuming all our IPO Shares allocated to him under the Pink Form Allocation are fully subscribed.